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RE: INQUIRY 06>35 0L - H2.
Dear Mrs. Gonzalez:

I received your request for an advisory
opinion regarding whether you may enter into
an agreement with the Department of Water
and Sewer (WASD) to receive computerized
information regarding property liens. Your
husband is a WASD employee. I am issuing the
opinion based on the information in your
letter. The Ethics Commission has not
considered this matter. Please contact me if
you would like this matter presented at the
next Ethics Commission meeting.

In your letter, you advised me that Lien
Searches of Florida 1s a lien research
company which researches requests for title
companies. Lien Searches has entered into an
agreement with the Special Billing and
Collections section of WASD for internet
access to WASD property liens.

Lien Searches pays a fee to WASD for this
access.

Your husband works in the WASD New Business
Section. His responsibilities include
development of new projects. Your husband is



not involved with the billing or collectinn
division of WASD.

The Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethi:s
ordinance permits Lien Searches to contract
with WASD for internet access to lien
records. Section 2-11.1(d) only prohibits
the spouse of an employee from contractinj
with the county or transacting business
through a corporation or firm in which he or
she has a controlling financial interest. A
controlling financial interest is defined as
ten percent or more of the capital stock in
a corporation.

Since your corporation is contracting witn
the county to receive public records whicnh
are available to members of the general
public and is not providing services to taie
county, Section 2-11.1(d} does not apply.
Therefore, you may enter into an agreement
with WASD for computer access to WASD
records.

This opinion construes the Miami-Dade
Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics
ordinance only and is not applicable to any
conflict under state law. Please contact the
State of Florida Commission on Ethics if you
have any gquestions regarding possible
conflicts under state law.

If you have any questions regarding the
opinion, please call the undersigned at
(305) 350-0616.

Staff/General Counsel
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Dear Mr. Meyers,

I would like to request your opinion on a particular agreement 1 have with Miami Dade
Water and Sewer. 1 own a lien research company, which handles numerous requests for
searches for title companies, and other lien companies. In the course of my business I
have to depend on nurerous public records in ‘rder to provide an accurate response for
the properties being sold. ' -

Miami Dade Water and Sewer Department offers a program for a fee in which my
company can access their records for viewing. This privilege is afforded to me at a cost
of $6,300.00 yearly. My company’s. name is Lien Searches of Florida in which I own

100% of it.

My question to you is the following. My hﬁsb#nd- works for Water and Sewer in the New
Business section. His job entails the developmept of new projects as well as the

agreement process for these new projects to proceed. He does not deal with the lien
department much less the billing, collections unif or MIS department of Miami Dade
Water and Sewer.

The program, which I access, is purchased from the Miami Dade Water and Sewer
through the special billings and collections section, and once access is granted, I may
look for information and cannot do any medifications to any account.

Because my husband works for the department, isit ethical for me to purchase this

information from the Miami Dade Water and Sgwer. Attached is a copy of the CIS
Internet Access Agreement for your review.

Sincerely, :
Nilda M. Go: , , '
President, Lidr Searches of Florida
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